Therefore in view of the above, the present penalty 

proceeding is disposed off with following order:- 

a. The Director, Directorate of Municipal Administration, 

Government of Goa is hereby directed to forth with the 

recover penalty to the tune of Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees 

Twenty-Five Thousand only) from the salaries and 

allowances payable to Shri. Uday Wadkar who was the 

relevant PIO when the cause of action arose in this matter. 

b. The Director, Directorate of Municipal Administration, 

Government of Goa is hereby directed to forth with the 

recover penalty to the tune of Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees 

Twenty-Five Thousand only) from the salaries and 

allowances payable to Smt. Poonam Naik; the present PIO 

in this matter. 

c. The Director, Directorate of Municipal Administration, 

Government of Goa shall complete recovery of said penalty 

amount on or before 15/01/2026 and submit compliance